

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

River Center Department 514 Funny River Road • Soldotna, AK 99669 (907)260-4882 • Fax (907)260-5992 • www.kenairivercenter.org

## Memorandum

DAVID R. CAREY BOROUGH MAYOR

TO:	Gary Knopp, Assembly President Members, Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly
THRU:	David R. Carey, Borough Mayor Willing Craig Chapman, Finance Director Chapman John Mohorcich, River Center Director Brenda Ahlberg, Community and Fiscal Project Manager
FROM:	Gary Williams, Coastal Zone Management Program Coordinator ML Soc.W.
DATE:	May 5, 2011
SUBJECT:	Ordinance 2010-19- $\underline{49}$ , accepting and appropriating \$499,272 from the U.S. Department of Interior for Aerial Photography/Satellite Imagery of the Kenai Peninsula Borough, a project under the Coastal Impact Assistance Program.

The Kenai Peninsula Borough assembly, by Resolution 2009-018, approved 19 projects for funding through the federal Coastal Impact Assistance Program (CIAP). The Aerial Photography/Satellite Imagery of the Kenai Peninsula Borough project was among those projects approved by the assembly and forwarded to the State of Alaska for inclusion in the Alaska CIAP Plan.

On April 23, 2010, the Department of Interior, Minerals Management Service, henceforth known as the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and Enforcement (BOEMRE), approved the Alaska Coastal Impact Assistance Program (CIAP) Plan which included an additional \$1,708,491.93 available to be granted in FY 2009/10. Among the projects approved by BOEMRE and awarded to the Kenai Peninsula Borough is the Aerial Photography/Satellite Imagery of the Kenai Peninsula Borough.

This ordinance will authorize reimbursable funding for the project. The Kenai Peninsula Borough will contract for the aerial image acquisition of coastal zone areas (that area under 1,000 feet in elevation) within the Kenai Peninsula Borough. The images will assist resource planners, managers and policy makers who rely on current mapping data to adequately assess the borough's sensitive coastal zone areas and important habitats. The funds will provide for digital mapping and professional services to achieve a maximum of 1 meter pixel size imagery and a maximum of 2 foot contours.

The performance period of this grant ends June 30, 2014.

The Coastal Zone Management Program Coordinator is the assigned project manager responsible for the administration of CIAP Funds. The management and coordination of image acquisition will be under the direction of Bill Holloway, GIS Manager.

Attachment: award notification

FINANCE DEPARTMENT Acct # FUNDS VERIFIED Acct. No. 271.21135, 11124.49999 Amount <u>N/A</u> By: <u>CBW</u> Date:5/4/11